UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K	
----------	--

CURRENT REPORT
Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d)
of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of Earliest Event Reported): August 19, 2019

ORGANOGENESIS HOLDINGS INC.

(Exact Name of Registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware (State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation)	001-37906 (Commission File Number)	98-1329150 (IRS Employer Identification No.)
85 Dan Road Canton, MA (Address of principal executive offices)		02021 (Zip Code)
	(781) 575-0775 (Registrant's telephone number, including area code)	
	Not Applicable (Registrant's name or former address, if change since last report)	
Check the appropriate box below if the Form ollowing provisions:	m 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obli	igation of the registrant under any of the
☐ Written communications purs	uant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)	
☐ Soliciting material pursuant to	Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)	
☐ Pre-commencement communi	ications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17	CFR 240.14d-2(b))
☐ Pre-commencement communi	ications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17	CFR 240.13e-4(c))
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12	(b) of the Act:	
Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
Class A Common Stock, \$0.0001 par v	value ORGO	Nasdaq Capital Market
	ant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the change Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).	ne Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this
Emerging Growth Company ⊠		
	y check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended by the sursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. \Box	d transition period for complying with any

Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

On August 19, 2019, Organogenesis Holdings Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), and Continental Stock Transfer & Trust Company (the "Warrant Agent") entered into Amendment No. 1 (the "Warrant Amendment") to the Warrant Agreement, dated as of October 10, 2016 (the "Warrant Agreement"), by and between the Company and the Warrant Agent. The Warrant Amendment amends the Warrant Agreement to provide the Company with the right to require the holders of the Company's publicly traded warrants (the "public warrants") to exchange their public warrants for shares of Class A common stock, par value \$0.0001 per share, of the Company ("common stock") at an exchange ratio of 0.0855 shares of Class A common stock for each public warrant. The Company has the right to require the exchange of not less than all of the public warrants at any time while such public warrants are exercisable and prior to their expiration, at the office of the Warrant Agent, upon notice to the registered holders of the outstanding public warrants at least fifteen days prior to the date of exchange fixed by the Company. The Company intends to exchange all remaining untendered public warrants for shares of common stock in accordance with the terms of the Warrant Agreement, as amended by the Warrant Amendment.

The foregoing description of the Warrant Amendment is qualified in its entirety by reference to the Warrant Amendment, which is filed as Exhibit 10.1 hereto and is incorporated herein by reference.

Item 3.03 Material Modifications to Rights of Security Holders.

To the extent required by Item 3.03 of Form 8-K, the disclosure set forth in Item 1.01 of this Current Report on Form 8-K is incorporated by reference in this Item 3.03.

Item 5.07 Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders.

As previously disclosed, in connection with the Company's offer to each holder of the public warrants to receive 0.095 shares of Class A common stock in exchange for each public warrant tendered by the holder and exchanged pursuant to the offer (the "Offer"), the Company solicited consents (the "Consent Solicitation") from holders of the public warrants to approve the Warrant Amendment. The execution and delivery of the Letter of Transmittal and Consent in connection with the exchange of the public warrants in connection with the Offer constituted the public warrant holder's consent to the Warrant Amendment.

The Offer and Consent Solicitation expired at midnight Eastern Time on August 16, 2019. A total of 29,950,150 public warrants, or approximately 97.0% of the 30,890,748 outstanding public warrants, were validly tendered and not withdrawn in the Offer, including 600 public warrants that were tendered through a notice of guaranteed delivery. Because consents were received from holders of more than 65% of the public warrants, the Warrant Amendment was approved. The Company intends to exchange all remaining untendered public warrants for shares of common stock in accordance with the terms of the Warrant Agreement, as amended.

Item 8.01 Other Events.

On August 19, 2019, the Company issued a press release announcing the closing of the Offer and the Consent Solicitation. The Company also announced that it intends to exchange all remaining untendered public warrants for shares of Class A common stock in accordance with the terms of the Warrant Agreement, as amended.

A copy of the press release is attached as Exhibit 99.1 and is incorporated by reference herein

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits

Exhibit No.	<u>Description</u>
10.1	Amendment No. 1 to Warrant Agreement, dated as of August 19, 2019, by and between the Company and Continental Stock Transfer & Trust Company.
99.1	Press release dated August 19, 2019.

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Organogenesis Holdings Inc.

By: /s/ Lori Freedman
Name: Lori Freedman

Title: Vice President and General Counsel

Date: August 19, 2019

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO WARRANT AGREEMENT

This Amendment (this "Amendment") is made as of August 19, 2019 by and between Organogenesis Holdings Inc., a Delaware corporation f/k/a Avista Healthcare Public Acquisition Corp. (the "Company"), and Continental Stock Transfer & Trust Company, a New York corporation, as warrant agent (the "Warrant Agent"), and constitutes an amendment to that certain Warrant Agreement, dated as of October 10, 2016 (the "Existing Warrant Agreement"), between the Company and the Warrant Agent. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined in this Amendment shall have the meanings given to such terms in the Existing Warrant Agreement.

WHEREAS, Section 9.8 of the Existing Warrant Agreement provides that the Company and the Warrant Agent may amend the Existing Warrant Agreement with the written consent of the Registered Holders of 65% of the outstanding Public Warrants;

WHEREAS, the Company desires to amend the Existing Warrant Agreement to provide the Company with the right to require the holders of Public Warrants to exchange all of the outstanding Public Warrants for shares of the Company's Class A Common Stock, par value \$0.0001 per share, on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth herein; and

WHEREAS, following a consent solicitation undertaken by the Company, the Registered Holders of more than 65% of the outstanding Public Warrants have consented to and approved this Amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties hereto agree to amend the Existing Warrant Agreement as set forth herein.

1. Amendment of Existing Warrant Agreement. The Existing Warrant Agreement is hereby amended by adding the new Section 6A thereto:

"6A Mandatory Exchange.

6A.1 <u>Company Election to Exchange</u>. Notwithstanding any other provision in this Agreement to the contrary, not less than all of the outstanding Warrants may be exchanged, at the option of the Company, at any time while they are exercisable and prior to their expiration, at the office of the Warrant Agent, upon notice to the Registered Holders of the Warrants, as described in <u>Section 6A.2</u> below, for shares of Common Stock, at the exchange rate of 0.0855 shares of Common Stock for every Warrant held by the holder thereof (the "Consideration") (subject to equitable adjustment by the Company in the event of any stock splits, stock dividends, recapitalizations or similar transaction with respect to the Common Stock). The aggregate Consideration payable to each former Registered Holder shall be rounded up to the nearest whole Share after multiplying the aggregate number of outstanding Warrants held by such former Registered Holder by the Consideration.

- 6A.2 <u>Date Fixed for, and Notice of, Exchange</u>. In the event that the Company elects to exchange all of the Warrants, the Company shall fix a date for the exchange (the "**Exchange Date**"). Notice of exchange shall be mailed by first class mail, postage prepaid, by the Company not less than fifteen (15) days prior to the Exchange Date to the Registered Holders of the Warrants at their last addresses as they shall appear on the registration books. Any notice mailed in the manner herein provided shall be conclusively presumed to have been duly given whether or not the Registered Holder received such notice.
- 6A.3 Exercise After Notice of Exchange. The Warrants may be exercised, for cash (or on a "cashless basis" in accordance with subsection 3.3.1(b) of this Agreement) at any time after notice of redemption shall have been given by the Company pursuant to Section 6A.2 hereof and prior to the Exchange Date. On and after the Exchange Date, the record holder of the Warrants shall have no further rights except to receive, upon surrender of the Warrants, the Consideration.

2. Miscellaneous Provisions.

- 2.1 <u>Severability</u>. This Amendment shall be deemed severable, and the invalidity or unenforceability of any term or provision hereof shall not affect the validity or enforceability of this Amendment or of any other term or provision hereof. Furthermore, in lieu of any such invalid or unenforceable term or provision, the parties hereto intend that there shall be added as a part of this Amendment a provision as similar in terms to such invalid or unenforceable provision as may be possible and be valid and enforceable.
- 2.2 <u>Applicable Law.</u> The validity, interpretation and performance of this Amendment shall be governed in all respects by the laws of the State of New York, without giving effect to conflict of laws. The parties hereby agree that any action, proceeding or claim against it arising out of or relating in any way to this Amendment shall be brought and enforced in the courts of the State of New York or the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, and irrevocably submits to such jurisdiction, which jurisdiction shall be exclusive. Each of the parties hereby waives any objection to such exclusive jurisdiction and that such courts represent an inconvenient forum.
- 2.3 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, and by facsimile or portable document format (pdf) transmission, and each of such counterparts shall for all purposes be deemed to be an original and all such counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same instrument.
- 2.4 <u>Effect of Headings</u>. The Section headings herein are for convenience only and are not part of this Amendment and shall not affect the interpretation thereof.
- 2.5 <u>Entire Agreement.</u> The Existing Warrant Agreement, as modified by this Amendment, constitutes the entire understanding of the parties and supersedes all prior agreements, understandings, arrangements, promises and commitments, whether written or oral, express or implied, relating to the subject matter hereof, and all such prior agreements, understandings, arrangements, promises and commitments are hereby canceled and terminated.

[Signatures Appear on Following Page]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties has caused this Amendment to be duly executed as of the date first above written.

ORGANOGENESIS HOLDINGS INC.

By: /s/ Timothy M. Cunningham

Name: Timothy M. Cunningham
Title: Chief Financial Officer

CONTINENTAL STOCK TRANSFER & TRUST COMPANY, as Warrant Agent

By: /s/ Margaret B. Lloyd
Name: Margaret B. Lloyd

Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to Warrant Agreement Amendment]



Organogenesis Announces Completion of Exchange Offer and Plan to Exchange Remaining Outstanding Public Warrants

CANTON, MASSACHUSETTS (August 19, 2019) — Organogenesis Holdings Inc. (Nasdaq: ORGO) (the "Company") announced today the completion of its previously announced exchange offer (the "Offer") and consent solicitation relating to its publicly traded warrants. On August 19, 2019, the Company accepted all 29,950,150 publicly traded warrants tendered, representing approximately 97% of the total public warrants outstanding, and expects to issue an aggregate of 2,845,280 shares of Class A common stock ("Common Stock") in exchange. The Company also executed an amendment to the warrant agreement governing its outstanding public warrants and expects to exchange all remaining untendered public warrants on September 3, 2019 in exchange for approximately 80,422 shares of Common Stock (the "Redemption").

In addition, pursuant to the terms of a previously announced Warrant Exchange Agreement, Avista Capital Partners IV L.P., and Avista Capital Partners IV (Offshore), L.P. are exchanging an aggregate of 4,100,000 private placement warrants for an aggregate of 389,501 shares of our Common Stock (at the same exchange ratio offered to the public warrant holders in the Offer) (the "Private Exchange").

"We are pleased to successfully complete the warrant exchange offer," said Gary S. Gillheeney, Sr., President and Chief Executive Officer of Organogenesis. "This key event improves our capital structure, mitigates potential future dilution and we believe immediately enhances the liquidity of our Common Stock."

In connection with the Offer, the Private Exchange and the Redemption, the Company expects to issue a total of approximately 3,315,203 shares of its Common Stock, approximately 3.6% of the shares of Common Stock outstanding as of August 16, 2019, and expects to cancel an aggregate of 34,990,748 warrants exercisable for an aggregate of 17,495,374 shares of Common Stock.

This press release is for informational purposes only and does not constitute an offer to sell, or a solicitation of an offer to buy, the securities described herein, and is also not a solicitation of the related consents. The Offer was made only pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Tender Offer Statement on Schedule TO, as amended, and related exhibits, including the Amended and Restated Offer to Exchange Letter and Consent Solicitation, Amended and Restated Letter of Transmittal and Consent and other related documents.

About Organogenesis Holdings Inc.

Organogenesis Holdings Inc. is a leading regenerative medicine company offering a portfolio of bioactive and acellular biomaterials products in advanced wound care and surgical biologics, including orthopedics and spine. Organogenesis's comprehensive portfolio is designed to treat a variety of patients with repair and regenerative needs. For more information, visit www.organogenesis.com. Information on our website is not part of this release.

Forward-Looking Statements

In addition to historical information, this release may contain a number of "forward-looking statements" within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. Forward-looking statements include, without limitation, information concerning completion of the Offer to Exchange, the terms and timing of the Offer to Exchange, and the impact of completion of the Offer to Exchange. The Company may modify the terms or timing of the Offer to Exchange with requisite notice. These statements are based on the Company's management's current expectations and beliefs, as well as a number of assumptions concerning future events. When used in this press release, the words "may," "expect," "estimate," "project," "purpose," "plan," "believe," "intend," "anticipate," "will," "continue," "potential," "should," "could," and similar terms and phrases are intended to identify forward-looking statements. Although the Company believes that the expectations reflected in these forward-looking statements are reasonable, they do involve certain assumptions, risks and uncertainties. These forward-looking statements represent the Company's current expectations or beliefs concerning future events, and it is possible that the results described in this release will not be

achieved. These forward-looking statements are subject to certain risks, uncertainties and assumptions, including those identified in this release or disclosed from time to time in the Company's filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC"). Factors that could cause actual results to differ from the Company's expectations include (1) the Company has incurred significant losses since inception and anticipates that it will incur substantial losses for the foreseeable future; (2) the Company faces significant and continuing competition, which could adversely affect its business, results of operations and financial condition; (3) rapid technological change could cause the Company's products to become obsolete and if the Company does not enhance its product offerings through its research and development efforts, it may be unable to effectively compete; (4) to be commercially successful, the Company must convince physicians that its products are safe and effective alternatives to existing treatments and that its products should be used in their procedures; (5) the Company's ability to raise funds to expand its business; (6) the impact of any changes to the reimbursement levels for the Company's products and the impact to the Company of the loss of preferred "pass through" status for PuraPly AM and PuraPly on October 1, 2020; (7) the Company's ability to maintain compliance with applicable Nasdaq listing standards; (8) changes in applicable laws or regulations; (9) the possibility that the Company may be adversely affected by other economic, business, and/or competitive factors; (10) changes in market conditions, actions by holders of Public Warrants and other investors; (11) changes in demand for the Company's products; (12) availability of financing and capital; (13) the Company's liquidity; (14) the Company's compliance with covenants under its credit agreements; and (15) other factors described in the Company's public disclosures and filings with the SEC, including those described under "Item 1A. Risk Factors" in our annual report on Form 10-K filed with the SEC on March 18, 2019, as amended. As a result of these factors, actual results may differ materially from those indicated or implied by forward-looking statements.

Any forward-looking statement speaks only as of the date on which it is made, and, except as required by law, the Company does not undertake any obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statement, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.

Contacts:

Investor Inquiries: Westwicke Partners Mike Piccinino, CFA OrganoIR@westwicke.com 443-213-0500

Press and Media Inquiries: Organogenesis Angelyn Lowe alowe@organo.com 781-774-9364